

Ankit Yadav, IAS Director (S&T&WM) & Ex-officio Jt. Secretary to Government. & Managing Director Goa Waste Management Corporation.



Government of Goa Department of Science & Technology and Waste Management 1st Floor, Pandit Deendayal Upadhay Bhavan, Behind Pundalik Devasthan, Near Sanjay School, Porvorim, Bardez Goa 403 521. Ph No: 0832-2416581 / 2416584 E-mail: dir-dstwm@goa.gov.in

DO SST SWM 2024-25 02

Sub:- Manohar Parrikar Yuva Scientist Award, 2024 : Request of Publicity

Respected Sir/Madam,

The Government of Goa through Department of Science and Technology and Waste Management is organizing an Annual Science Event "Manohar Parrikar Vidnyan Mahotsav" to commemorate the birth anniversary of Late Shri. Mahohar Parrikar, Former Chief Minister of Goa and Former Defense Minister, Government of India on 13th December, since the year 2019.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister of Goa Shri. Pramod Sawant announced constitution of "Manohar Parrikar Yuva Scientist Award". This award shall be awarded to Young Scientist below the age of 35 Years. The applicant should be a working scientist and must contribute substantially in the field of Science, Technology and innovation.

The advertisement seeking applications is attached with this letter for your reference and with a request to circulate to all concern Departments / Autonomous Institutions / Universities / Research Institutions etc. so that the deserving candidates are aware about this opportunity and apply for the same.

Yours faithfully,

(Shri. Ankit Yadav, IAS) Director (S&T&WM) & Ex-officio Jt. Secretary to Government

Manohar Parrikar Yuva Scientist Award 2024

Late Shri Manohar Parrikar who served as Chief Minister of Goa and Defence Minister of India believed that the country, particularly its youth, should pursue excellence in science and technology. As a reminder of this ideal, the State of Goa celebrates his birth anniversary (13th December) as "Manohar Parrikar Vidnyan Mahotsav" with lectures and exhibits by eminent scientists and technologists. During the Mahotsav in 2022, Dr. Pramod Sawant, Chief Minister of Goa, announced institution of an annual award "**Manohar Parrikar Yuva Scientist Award**", for a young scientist with proven excellence, and promise of performance in future. The award, which will be handed out on 13 December 2024, carries a prize of Rs. 5,00,000/- and a Citation.

The Department of Science, Technology and Waste Management, State of Goa, invites applications for this year's award from Indian scientists/ technologist below the age of 35 (as on 31 December 2023). The applications will be evaluated by an Expert Committee headed by Dr. Anil Kakodkar, Former Chairman, Atomic Energy Commission. The shortlisted candidates will be invited for a presentation before the committee. The candidates shall be judged on: (1) Impact of work done so far, as judged from research publications in high-impact journals, patents, and other measures. (2) A viable action plan for the future which may include research or application of the research for the benefit of India. The decision of the Expert Committee shall be final. Only one candidate shall be selected for the award each year.

The application should consist of the following items:

- (a) Name of the candidate:
- (b) Address, email, telephone number:
- (c) Present Institute/ University/ Organization:
- (d) Educational Qualifications beginning with the latest, and giving grade/percentage etc. wherever applicable.
- (e) List research institutions/laboratories where the candidate has worked beginning with the latest.
- (f) Proof of having not crossed 35 years as on 31st December 2023.
- (g) An account of research carried out so far (including doctoral thesis) highlighting its impact and/or its applications (not more than 500 words).
- (h) A future action plan and road map of intended work to achieve scientific, technological and social relevance to India's progress. (not more than 500 words)
- (i) A letter of support from an institution or organization for the work proposed under (h).
- (j) Two letters of recommendation from eminent scientists/ academicians who are familiar with the applicant's work.
- (k) A list of research papers published in refereed journals (Attach a maximum of five high quality research papers).
- (1) List any recognition/ awards from State/ Central Government/ reputed Institutions/ International organizations for work done so far.

(m) Whether applied for the last Edition of Yuva Scientist Award.

The application should be signed, and a soft copy of the full application should be emailed to: <u>yuvascientistaward@zerowastegoa.com</u> before 30th September 2024. Each application will be acknowledged by email.